

**INFLATION DEVICE  
DISPOSITIF DE GONFLAGE  
INFLATIE APPARAAT  
DISPOSITIVO DE INFLACIÓN  
INFLATION GERÄTE**

EN - INSTRUCTION FOR USE .....	2
FR - MODE D'EMPLOI .....	4
NL - GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING .....	6
ES - INSTRUCCIONES DE USO .....	8
DE - GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG .....	11



**G-Flex Europe S.P.R.L.** - 20, Rue de l'industrie 1400  
Nivelles - Belgium | **Phone:** +32 67.88.36.65  
**Email:** [info@g-flex.com](mailto:info@g-flex.com) | **Website:** [www.g-flex.com](http://www.g-flex.com)  
**US Commercial Office Only:**  
G-Flex USA, Inc., 74 Southwood Pkwy Suite 600  
Atlanta, GA 30354 – USA



# EN - INSTRUCTION FOR USE

## Intended Use

Inflation devices are intended to inflate balloons for use in urological, gastrointestinal and biliary applications.

## Product Description

The device is made of an air or liquid syringe, with a lock lever mechanism allowing one-handed deflation, a pressure gauge for pressure measurement and a tubing with a luer-lock connector at the distal end to connect to the device to be inflated and a 3-way stopcock (if applicable).

## Advices before first application

Please read carefully and follow all safety operating instructions and warnings before first application of the device.

A previous knowledge regarding handling and operation is required and essential. Unpack the instrument carefully and examine the devices for any possibility of damage. In case of any damage or missing items contact your distributor immediately.



If the package present any damaged, the sterility of the device is not guarantee.

## Handling and Operation

Check to maximum volume of the inflator with the required volume of the device to be inflated. Verify the compatibility of the Luer-lock connection between the inflator and the device to be inflated prior to use.

Use the lock lever in the LEFT (unlocked) position for all aspiration and injection maneuvers.

Use the lock lever in the RIGHT (locked) position for pressure adjustment by rotating the palm grip on the piston.

## Procedure

- With the lock lever pushed LEFT aspirate enough liquid from a sterile bowl to fill approximately three fourths of the syringe capacity.
- With the Stopcock closed and the gauge inverted withdraw the plunger to evacuate any trapped air in the system.
- Open stopcock, hold device upright, tap barrel lightly in the hand and advance the plunger to release and purge any trapped air. Leave syringe approximately one-half full of contrast.
- Push the lock lever to the RIGHT into its upright position to engage the lock mechanism. Rotate the palm grip clockwise until the tubing is clear of air. Attach the tubing to the purged balloon catheter.
- To inflate, rotate the palm grip clockwise to the desired pressure.

- To gradually deflate, leave lock lever in upright engaged position and rotate palm grip counterclockwise until desired deflation pressure is reached. To rapidly deflate, push the lock lever LEFT and pull back plunger.

## Storage

This device is delivered sterilized and in order to maintain this state until its first use it must be kept in its original sterilized package.



Do not put any objects on the instrument or its package!  
Do not store the instruments near aggressive chemical products!



Do not expose the instruments to direct or indirect sunlight or other ultra-violet rays!



Keep in dry area

Complaints will not be taken under consideration if the instruments have been stored improperly.

## Cleaning and Sterilization



This device is designed and warranted for single use!

## Risk in case of reuse

This device is for single use only. G-Flex denied all responsibility in case of reuse. The reuse of single use device might present risk to the safety of the user or patient, due to possible uncontrolled contamination and / or unreliability of the device performance.

## User

The users of G-FLEX instruments must be specialists in their fields. An appropriate and specific training for preparation, care and maintenance of the flexible instruments is required.

## Repairing and complains

In health protection of our employees only disinfected or sterilized instruments will be accepted for analysis or repairing. In any case disinfection or sterilization dates and validity must be labelled outside the package. If this requirement has not been fulfilled the instruments will be returned to the sender without analysis or repairing.

## Legal foundation

The Law of the European Union applied.

## Product support

In case of questions or difficulties concerning our instruments please contact your local distributor or G-FLEX directly during regular working hours.

**Times available:** Monday to Friday; 9am to 5pm (MET)

# FR - MODE D'EMPLOI

## Usage prévu

Les dispositifs de gonflage sont destinés à gonfler des ballons pour un usage dans des applications urologiques, gastro-intestinales ou biliaires.

## Description du produit

Le dispositif constitué d'une seringue à liquide ou air, avec un mécanisme de levier de verrouillage permettant le dégonflage d'une seule main, une jauge de pression pour mesurer la pression et une tubulure d'un raccord luer-lock sur l'extrémité distale pour se connecter à l'appareil devant être gonflé et un robinet 3 voies (le cas échéant).

## Conseils avant la première utilisation

Veuillez lire attentivement et suivre avec précaution le mode d'emploi ainsi que les mises en garde avant d'utiliser pour la première fois le produit.

Il est nécessaire et essentiel de disposer de connaissances préalables du maniement et de l'utilisation du produit.

Déballer le produit avec précaution et vérifiez que les outils ne sont pas endommagés. Si un outil est endommagé ou manquant, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur immédiatement



Si l'emballage présente le moindre dommage, la stérilité du produit n'est plus garantie.

## Maniement et utilisation

Vérifier le volume maximal du gonfleur avec le volume requis du dispositif à gonfler. Vérifier la compatibilité de la connexion Luer-lock entre le gonfleur et le dispositif à gonfler avant l'utilisation.

Utilisez le levier de verrouillage dans la position GAUCHE (déverrouillé) pour toutes les manœuvres d'aspiration et d'injection.

Utilisez le levier de verrouillage dans la position DROITE (verrouillé) pour le réglage de la pression en tournant la poignée de palme sur le piston.

## Procédure

- Avec le levier de verrouillage poussé vers la GAUCHE, aspirer suffisamment de liquide dans un bol stérile pour remplir environ trois quarts de la capacité de la seringue.
- Avec le robinet fermé et la jauge inversée retirer le piston pour évacuer l'air emprisonné dans le système.
- Ouvrir le robinet, le dispositif tenir debout, appuyez sur le canon légèrement dans la main et de faire avancer le piston pour libérer et purger l'air emprisonné. Laissez la seringue environ un demi-pleine de contrastes.

- Poussez le levier de verrouillage vers la DROITE dans sa position verticale pour engager le mécanisme de verrouillage. Tournez la poignée dans le sens horaire jusqu'à ce que le tube est sans air. Fixer le tube au cathéter à ballon purgé.
- Pour gonfler, tourner la poignée dans le sens horaire à la pression désirée.
- Pour dégonfler progressivement, laisser le levier de verrouillage en position verticale engagée et faire tourner la paume poignée dans le sens antihoraire jusqu'à ce que la pression de la déflation souhaitée est atteinte. Pour dégonfler rapidement, pousser le levier de verrouillage GAUCHE et tirez le piston.

## Stockage

Le produit est livré stérile. Pour le maintenir stérile jusqu'à la première utilisation, le produit doit rester dans son emballage stérile original.



Ne pas poser d'objet sur le produit ou son emballage ! Ne pas stocker les produits près de produits chimiques agressifs !



Ne pas exposer les produits à la lumière du soleil ou à d'autres rayons ultraviolets directement ou indirectement.



Conserver dans un endroit sec.

Les plaintes ne seront pas considérées si les produits n'ont pas été correctement conservés.

## Nettoyage et stérilisation



Ce produit est conçu et garanti pour une seule utilisation!

## Risque en cas de réutilisation

Ces produits sont conçus pour être utilisés une seule fois. G-Flex décline toute responsabilité en cas de réutilisation du produit. La réutilisation de produits jetables peut présenter un risque pour la sécurité de l'utilisateur ou du patient provoqué par une éventuelle contamination non contrôlée et/ou par le manque de fiabilité des performances du produit

## Utilisateur

Les utilisateurs des produits G-Flex doivent être spécialisés dans leurs domaines. Une formation appropriée et spécifique pour la préparation, l'entretien et la maintenance des produits flexibles est nécessaire.

## Réparations et plaintes

Pour protéger la santé de nos employés, seuls les instruments désinfectés et stérilisés seront acceptés pour être analysés ou réparés. Dans tous les cas, la date et la validité de désinfection ou de stérilisation doivent être étiquetées sur l'emballage. Si ces mesures n'ont pas été prises, les instruments seront renvoyés à l'expéditeur sans être analysés ni réparés.

## Fondement juridique

La législation de l'Union Européenne est appliquée.

## Support technique

Si vous avez des questions ou rencontrez des difficultés concernant nos produits, veuillez contacter votre fournisseur local ou G-Flex directement durant les heures ouvrables.

**Heures d'ouverture :** De lundi à vendredi, de 9h à 17h (MET)

# NL - GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

## Beoogd gebruik

De opblaasinrichting beogen ballonnen blazen voor toepassing bij urologische toepassingen, gastrointestinale of galwegen.

## Productomschrijving

Het apparaat bestaat uit een vloeistof of lucht spuit, met een vergrendeling mechanisme voor deflatie van enerzijds een manometer voor het meten van druk en een leiding van een luer-lock op het einde distale om verbinding met het apparaat te worden opgeblazen en een 3-weg kraan (indien van toepassing).

## Informatie vóór het eerste gebruik

Gelieve de veiligheidsvoorschriften zorgvuldig door te lezen vooraleer het instrument de eerste keer te gebruiken.

Voorkennis van de hantering en werking van het instrument is vereist en essentieel. Haal het instrument voorzichtig uit de verpakking en controleer het eerst op mogelijke beschadiging. In geval van beschadiging of ontbrekende onderdelen, gelieve onmiddellijk contact op te nemen met de distributeur.



Indien de verpakking beschadigd is, kan de steriliteit van het instrument niet meer worden gegarandeerd.

## Hantering en werking

Controleer het maximale volume van de inflator met de vereiste volume van het apparaat te worden opgeblazen. Controleer de verenigbaarheid van het luer-lock aansluiting tussen de inflator en het apparaat vóór gebruik te worden opgeblazen.

Gebruik de vergrendeling in de positie LEFT (ontgrendeld) voor alle aspiratie en injectie manoeuvres.

Gebruik de vergrendeling in de stand RIGHT (vergrendeld) voor aanpassing van de druk door het draaien van de palm grip op de zuiger.

## Procedure

- Met de vergrendeling naar LINKS geduwd, aspireren genoeg vloeistof uit een steriele kom tot ongeveer driekwart van de spuit capaciteit te vullen.

- Met de kraan gesloten en de meter omgekeerd de zuiger trekken om de ingesloten lucht te evacueren in het systeem.
- Open kraan, houd het apparaat rechtop, tikt het vat lichtjes in de hand en vooraf de zuiger vrij te geven en te zuiveren eventuele ingesloten lucht. Reactie spuit ongeveer de helft vol contrast.
- Duw de vergrendeling naar RECHTS in zijn rechtopstaande positie om het slot mechanisme te activeren. Draai de greep naar rechts tot de slang is zonder lucht. Sluit de slang aan op de gespoelde ballonkatheter.
- Op te blazen, draai de greep naar rechts om de gewenste druk.
- Geleidelijk leeglopen, laat lock hendel rechtop bezig positie en draai palm grip tegen de klok in totdat de gewenste deflatie druk is bereikt. Om snel leeglopen, duw de vergrendeling LINKS en trek terug zuiger.

## Bewaring

Dit instrument wordt steriel geleverd en om de steriliteit te behouden tot het eerste gebruik, moet het instrument in de originele, gesteriliseerde verpakking blijven.



Plaats geen voorwerpen op het instrument of de verpakking! Bewaar de instrumenten niet nabij chemisch agressieve producten!



Stel de instrumenten niet bloot aan direct of indirect zonlicht of andere UV-straling!



Bewaar op een droge plaats

Klachten worden niet onderzocht als de instrumenten niet op een juiste manier zijn bewaard.

## Reinigen en steriliseren



Dit instrument is gemaakt en gewaarborgd voor eenmalig gebruik!

## Risico in geval van hergebruik

Deze instrumenten zijn bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. G-Flex accepteert geen verantwoordelijkheid in het geval van hergebruik. Hergebruik van instrumenten voor eenmalig gebruik kan resulteren in gezondheidsrisico's voor de gebruiker en de patiënt, als gevolg van mogelijke besmetting en/of onbetrouwbare prestaties van het instrument.

## Gebruiker

De gebruikers van instrumenten van G-FLEX moeten specialisten in hun vak zijn. Een aangepaste en specifieke opleiding is vereist voor zowel het klaarmaken als de zorg en het onderhoud van de flexibele instrumenten.

## Reparaties en klachten

Ter bescherming van de gezondheid van onze werknemers analyseren en herstellen we enkel gedesinfecteerde en gesteriliseerde instrumenten. In ieder geval moet de verpakking gelabeld worden met de datums en validiteit van het desinfecteren en steriliseren. Indien het instrument niet aan deze vereiste voldoet, wordt het zonder analyse of reparatie terug naar afzender gestuurd.

## Juridische basis

De wetgeving van de Europese Unie is toegepast.

## Productondersteuning

In geval van vragen of problemen aangaande onze instrumenten, gelieve contact op te nemen met de lokale distributeur of rechtstreeks met G-FLEX tijdens de normale werkuren.

**Beschikbaarheid:** Maandag tot vrijdag, 9 a.m. tot 5 p.m. (MET)

# ES - INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

## Uso previsto

El dispositivo de inflación es utilizado para inflar balones para aplicación urológica, gastrointestinal y biliar.

## Descripción del producto

El dispositivo está compuesto de una jeringa de aire o líquido, con una palanca permitiendo desinflar con solo una mano, un manómetro para medir la presión y un tubo (manguera) con una conexión luer-lock en la parte distal para conectarlo al dispositivo que será inflado y una llave de paso de 3 vías.

## Consejos antes de la primera aplicación

Por favor, lea cuidadosamente y siga todas las instrucciones y advertencias antes de la primera aplicación del producto.

Es necesario y esencial tener un conocimiento previo sobre su manejo y el procedimiento.

Desembale el dispositivo cuidadosamente y examínelo en busca de posibles daños. Si encontrara algún daño, por favor contacte con su distribuidor inmediatamente.



Si el envoltorio presentara algún desperfecto, no queda garantizada la esterilidad del producto.

## Manejo y funcionamiento

Compare el volumen máximo del dispositivo de inflación con el volumen necesario para inflar el dispositivo a ser inflado. Antes de utilizar, verifique la compatibilidad



entre la conexión Luer-Lock del dispositivo de inflación y la conexión del dispositivo a ser inflado.

Utilizar la palanca a la izquierda (desbloqueada) para toda aspiración e inyección.

Usar la palanca a la derecha (bloqueado) para ajustar la presión girando el agarre de palma del pistón

## Procedimiento

- Con la palanca posicionada a la IZQUIERDA, aspire suficiente líquido de un cuenco estéril para llenar aproximadamente 3 cuartos de la capacidad de la jeringa.
- Con la llave de paso cerrada y la jeringa invertida, utilice el émbolo para evacuar cualquier resto de aire atrapado en el sistema.
- Abra la llave de paso, sujete el dispositivo de inflación para arriba (manómetro hacia arriba, agarre de palma hacia abajo), golpee ligeramente el dispositivo contra su mano mientras se avanza con el pistón para sacar el aire preso. Deje la jeringa llena aproximadamente a la mitad de contraste.
- Empuje la palanca hacia la DERECHA para bloquear el mecanismo. Gire el agarre de palma en la dirección de la aguja de un reloj hasta que el tubo esté completamente sin aire. Conecte el Luer-Lock al catéter del balón ya libre de aire.
- Para inflar, gire el agarre de palma en la dirección de la aguja de un reloj hasta alcanzar la presión deseada.
- Para desinflar, gradualmente, gire el agarre de palma en dirección contraria a la aguja de un reloj hasta que la presión de desinflación deseada sea alcanzada. Para hacerlo de manera más rápida, posicione la palanca de bloqueo hacia la IZQUIERDA y del del pistón.

## Almacenamiento

Este dispositivo se entrega esterilizado y para que así se mantenga hasta su uso, debe ser conservado en su embalaje original.



¡No coloque ningún objeto en el dispositivo o su embalaje!

¡No mantenga el dispositivo cerca de productos químicos agresivos!



¡No exponga el dispositivo directamente o indirectamente a la luz del sol u otros rayos ultra-violeta!



Mantener en un lugar seco.

Las reclamaciones no serán tomadas en consideración si los instrumentos se han almacenado de forma inadecuada.

## Limpieza y esterilización



¡Este producto ha sido diseñado para un solo uso!

## **Riesgo en caso de reutilizar**

Este dispositivo es de un solo uso. G-Flex rechaza toda responsabilidad en el caso de ser reutilizado. La reutilización del dispositivo podría suponer un riesgo para la seguridad del paciente debido a la posible contaminación incontrolada y/o la misma fiabilidad del producto.

## **Usuarios**

Los usuarios de los dispositivos G-Flex deben ser especialistas en sus campos. Asimismo, se requiere una formación adecuada y específica para la preparación, cuidado y mantenimiento de los productos.

## **Quejas y reparaciones**

Para proteger la salud de nuestros empleados, sólo serán aceptados para su análisis o reparación los instrumentos desinfectados o esterilizados. En cualquier caso, las fechas de desinfección o de esterilización y su validez deben figurar fuera del paquete. Si no se cumple este requisito, los dispositivos serán devueltos al remitente sin haber pasado por el proceso de análisis o reparación.

## **Fundamentos legales**

Se aplica la ley que establece la Unión Europea.

## **Atención al cliente**

En caso de duda o dificultades relativas a los dispositivos por favor, póngase en contacto con su distribuidor local o directamente con G-Flex en horario laboral.

**Horario:** De lunes a viernes; 9h-17h (MET)

# DE - GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

## Zweckbestimmung

Die Inflation Geräte sollen Ballons für neurologische, Magen-Darm und Gallen Anwendungen aufzublasen.

## Produktbeschreibung

Die Vorrichtung aus einem Luft oder Flüssigkeitsspritze , mit einem Verriegelungshebelmechanismus ermöglicht eine einhändige Deflation, ein Manometer zur Druckmessung und ein Schlauch mit einem Luer-Lock Anschluss an dem distalen Ende mit dem Gerät verbunden werden aufgeblasen und ein 3-Wege-Hahn (falls zutreffend).

## Hinweise vor der ersten Anwendung

Der Anwender sollte vor der ersten Anwendung des Instruments diese Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich studieren. Er muss die Funktionsweise und Handhabung vollständig verstanden haben.

Des Weiteren hat der Anwender nach Entnahme des Instruments aus der Umverpackung, dieses auf Mängel und sichtbare Beschädigungen hin zu überprüfen. Sollten bei dieser Sichtprüfung Beschädigungen oder Mängel festgestellt werden, so ist das Instrument unverzüglich zur Begutachtung an die G-Flex GmbH zurückzusenden.

## Handhabung und Durchführung

### Zusammensetzen des MBL

Überprüfen maximale Volumen der Aufblaseinrichtung mit dem erforderlichen Volumen der Vorrichtung aufgeblasen werden. Überprüfen, die Kompatibilität des Luer-Lock-Verbindung zwischen der Aufblaseinrichtung und dem Gerät vor aufgeblasen werden, zu verwenden.

Verwenden Sie den Verriegelungshebel in der LINKEN (unlocked) Position für alle Aspiration und Injektion Manöver.

Verwenden Sie den Verriegelungshebel in der RECHTEN Seite (gesperrt) Position für Druckeinstellung durch die Handgriff auf den Kolben dreht.

### Durchführung

- Mit dem Verriegelungshebel geschoben linken aspirate genügend Flüssigkeit aus einer sterilen Schale etwa drei Viertel der Spritze Kapazität zu füllen.
- Mit der Absperrhahn geschlossen und der Sensor invertiert den Kolben zurückziehen eingeschlossene Luft im System zu evakuieren.
- Absperrhahn öffnen, halten Gerät aufrecht Hahn Fass leicht in der Hand und rückt den Kolben zu lösen und eingeschlossene Luft reinigen. Lassen Sie Spritze etwa onehalf voller Kontraste.
- Drücken Sie den Verriegelungshebel nach rechts in seine aufrechte Position den Verriegelungsmechanismus zu engagieren. Drehen Sie die Handflächen -Griff im

Uhrzeigersinn, bis der Schlauch frei von Luft ist. Befestigen Sie den Schlauch mit dem gespülten Ballonkatheter .

- Zum Aufblasen, drehen Sie den Handflächen -Griff im Uhrzeigersinn auf den gewünschten Druck.
- Um allmählich abzulassen, lassen Verriegelungshebel in aufrechter Position in Eingriff und drehen Ballengriff gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, bis die gewünschte Deflationsdruck.

## Lagerung



Keine Gegenstände auf der Verpackung abstellen!

Lagern Sie das MBL-Set nicht in der Nähe von aggressiven Chemikalien



Setzen Sie das MBL-Set keiner direkten sowie indirekten Sonnen- oder anderweitigen UV-Strahlung aus.



Vor Nässe schützen.

Reklamationen werden nicht anerkannt, wenn die Instrumente unsachgemäß gelagert wurden.

## Reinigung und Sterilisation



Dieses Gerät ist so konzipiert und garantiert für den einmaligen Gebrauch!

## Risiken einer Wiederverwendung

Dieses Gerät ist nur zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt. G-FLEX verweigert jegliche Verantwortung im Falle der Wiederverwendung. Durch eine Wiederverwendung von Einweg-Geräten entstehen möglicherweise Risiken für die Sicherheit des Benutzers oder des Patienten, aufgrund möglicher unkontrollierter Verschmutzung und/oder Unzuverlässigkeit der Funktion des Gerätes.

## Benutzer

Der Anwender von Instrumenten der G-FLEX muss auf seinem Fachgebiet ein Spezialist sein. Er sollte eine besondere Ausbildung bezüglich Handhabung von Endoskopie-Instrumenten besitzen.

## Reparatur und Reklamationssendungen

Im Interesse der Gesundheit unserer Mitarbeiter werden bei Rücksendungen nur sterilisierte bzw. desinfizierte Instrumente angenommen. Diese sollten auch als solche gekennzeichnet sein, andernfalls kann keine weitere Bearbeitung erfolgen.

## Rechtsgrundlage

Es gilt EU-Recht.

## **Service**

Bei auftretenden Schwierigkeiten und Fragen bzgl. unserer Instrumente stehen wir Ihnen zu den regulären Geschäftszeiten jederzeit zur Verfügung

**Geschäftszeiten:** Mo.-Do. von 8.00 bis 17.00 Uhr



Catalog number  
Numéro de catalogue  
Catalogusnummer  
Número de catálogo  
Katalog-Nummer



Consult instructions for use  
Consulter le mode d'emploi  
Raadpleeg instructies voor gebruik  
Consultar las instrucciones de uso  
Gebrauchsanweisung beachten



Lot  
Lot  
Partij  
Lote  
Menge



Date of manufacture  
Date de fabrication  
Fabricagedatum  
Fecha de fabricación  
Herstellungsdatum



Use by  
Date limite d'utilisation  
Uiterste gebruiksdatum  
Fecha de caducidad  
Verfallsdatum



Sterilized using ethylene oxide  
Stérilisé à l'oxide d'éthylène  
Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide  
Esterilizado por óxido de etileno  
Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid



Sterilized using radiation  
Stérilisé par radiation  
Gesteriliseerd bestraling  
Esterilizado por radiación  
Bestrahlung sterilisiert



Do not use if package is damaged  
De pas utiliser si l'emballage est endommagé  
Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd  
No usar se el envase está dañado  
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung beschädigt ist,



Non-sterile  
Non-stérile  
Niet-steriel  
No estéril  
Nicht steril



Contains or presence of natural rubber latex  
Contient ou présence de latex naturel  
Bevat natuurlijke rubberlatex  
Contiene o presencia de látex  
Enthält oder das Vorhandensein von Naturkautschuklatex



Do not reuse  
Ne pas réutiliser  
Niet opnieuw gebruiken  
No reutilizar  
Nicht wiederverwenden



Autoclavable at 134°C / 273°F  
Autoclavable à 134°C / 273°F  
Autoclavable a 134°C / 273°F  
Autoclavesbaar bij 134°C / 273°F  
Autoklavierbar bei 134°C / 273°F



Keep away from sunlight  
Conserver à l'abri du soleil  
Niet blootstellen aan zonlicht  
Mantenga lejos de la luz del sol  
Halten Sie weg vom Sonnenlicht



Keep dry  
Conserver au sec  
Droog houden  
Mantenga un un lugar seco  
Bleib trocken



Caution  
Attention  
Opgepast  
Atención  
Vorsicht



Quantity of units per box  
Quantité de produits par boîte  
Aantal eenheden per doos  
Cantidad de unidades por envase  
Anzahl der Einheiten pro Schachtel



**G-Flex Europe S.P.R.L.** - 20, Rue de l'industrie 1400

Nivelles - Belgium | **Phone:** +32 67.88.36.65

**Email:** [info@g-flex.com](mailto:info@g-flex.com) | **Website:** [www.g-flex.com](http://www.g-flex.com)

**US Commercial Office Only:**

G-Flex USA, Inc., 74 Southwood Pkwy Suite 600

Atlanta, GA 30354 – USA

